TOWN OF CARROLLTON, MISSOURI

BILL NO. 2024-27

ORDINANCE NO. <u>2024-</u> 1501

AN ORDINANCE SETTING TAX LEVY RATES FOR PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE TOWN OF CARROLLTON, MISSOURI, FOR THE YEAR 2024 FOR GENERAL, LIBRARY, AND PARK AND RECREATION FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the assessed value of Real Estate and Personal Property and Railroad and Utilities in the Town of Carrollton, Missouri for the year 2024 has been certified to the Town by the County Clerk of Carroll County; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed 2024 tax rate has been held on August 19, 2024, following due public notice; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 tax rates set forth comply with Missouri statutes, and Article X, Section 22 of the Constitution of the State of Missouri;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CARROLLTON, MISSOURI as follows:

Section 1: There is hereby levied for year 2024 a tax rate of \$0.9244 for each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation of all property, real, personal and mixed, for the purpose of raising revenue for the General Revenue Fund of the Town of Carrollton, Missouri.

Section 2: There is hereby levied for year 2024 a tax rate of \$0.3500 for each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation of all property, real, personal and mixed, for the purpose of raising revenue for the Library Fund of the Town of Carrollton, Missouri.

Section 3: There is hereby levied for year 2024 a tax rate of **\$0.3000** for each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation of all property, real, personal and mixed, for the purpose of raising revenue for the Parks and Recreation Fund of the Town of Carrollton, Missouri.

Section 4: Levies herein established are based on an anticipated total assessed valuation of \$39,312,416.00, more or less. The total tax levy is \$1.5744 per \$100.

On the day following the effective date of the passage of this Ordinance, the levy established herewith shall be certified by the City Clerk and delivered to the County Clerk of Carrollton County, Missouri.

Section 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its enactment and approval.

A copy of this Ordinance has been made available for public inspection prior to its adoption by the Council and this bill was read by title in the open meeting two times prior to its final passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19th DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

TOWN OF CARROLLTON, MISSOURI

Susan Bliss, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dana Reimer, City Clerk